ORIGINAL

RESOLUTION NO. 442

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON, OPPOSING INITIATIVE MEASURE NO. 976, AN INITIATIVE SEEKING TO REPEAL AUTHORITY TO IMPOSE CERTAIN VEHICLE TAXES, CHANGE VEHICLE VALUATION LAWS, AND LIMIT MOTOR VEHICLE LICENSE FEES TO \$30.00.

WHEREAS, as provided in chapter 36.73 RCW, the City formed a city-wide Transportation Benefit District (TBD) in 2009 and imposed a \$20.00 vehicle license fee for annual road surface maintenance; and

WHEREAS, with the adoption of Ordinance No. 822, the City increased the vehicle license fee by \$20.00, to \$40.00, to support the repair and maintenance of the City's sidewalk network; and

WHEREAS, Initiative No. 976 was filed with the Washington State Legislature which did not act on the Initiative during the 2019 legislative session and, therefore, pursuant to RCW 29A.72.260, the Initiative will be presented to Washington State voters at the November 2019 General Election; and

WHEREAS, if passed by the voters in the November 2019 General Election, the Initiative would eliminate the TBD's authority to impose vehicle license fees and repeal the vehicle license fees already imposed by the City, resulting in a funding loss of approximately \$1,660,000 annually; and

WHEREAS, in addition to the City's financial impact, the Initiative would reduce state transportation funding along with voter-approved funding for Sound Transit; and

WHEREAS, RCW 42.17A.555 permits the City Council to oppose a ballot proposition at an open public meeting so long as notice of the meeting includes the title and number of the ballot proposition and those expressing an opposing view are afforded an approximately equal opportunity to express an opinion;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SHORELINE, WASHINGTON, HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1. Statement in Opposition to Initiative No. 976. The Shoreline City Council hereby expresses its opposition to Initiative No. 976 and encourages the citizens of Shoreline to reject Initiative No. 976, a measure repealing or removing authority to impose certain vehicle taxes and fees, including charges funding mass transit or regional transportation; change vehicle valuation laws; and limit motor vehicle license fees to \$30, except voter-approved changes; at the November 2019 General Election.

Section 2. This Resolution shall take effect and be in full force immediately upon passage by the City Council.

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL ON AUGUST 12, 2019.

Mayor Will Hall

ATTEST:

essica Simulcik Smith, City Clerk